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IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

MISSOULA COUNTY 
 

SCARLET VAN GARDEREN, a 
minor by and through her 
guardians Jessica van Garderen 
and Ewout van Garderen; 
JESSICA VAN GARDEREN, an 
individual; EWOUT VAN 
GARDEREN, an individual; 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

 
Case No. DV-23-541 

 
Hon. Judge: Jason Marks 

 

F I L E D

STATE OF MONTANA
By: __________________

CLERK

49.00

Missoula County District Court

Ashley Williams
DV-32-2023-0000541-CR

07/17/2023
Amy McGhee

Marks, Jason



 
 

PHOEBE CROSS, a minor by 
and through his guardians Molly 
Cross and Paul Cross; MOLLY 
CROSS, an individual; PAUL 
CROSS, an individual; JANE 
DOE, an individual; JOHN DOE, 
an individual; JUANITA 
HODAX, on behalf of herself and 
her patients; KATHERINE 
MISTRETTA, on behalf of herself 
and her patients,  
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
STATE OF MONTANA; 
GREGORY GIANFORTE, in his 
official capacity as Governor of 
the State of Montana; AUSTIN 
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity 
as Attorney General; MONTANA 
BOARD OF MEDICAL 
EXAMINERS; MONTANA 
BOARD OF NURSING; 
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES; CHARLIE 
BRERETON, in his official 
capacity as Director of DPHHS,  
 
   Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

  



1 
 

Pursuant to Montana Code Annotated § 27-19-301, Mont. Uniform D. Ct. 

Rule 2, Mont. R. Civ. P. tit.25, ch. 20 §3 (7), and L.R. 5, Plaintiffs Scarlet van 

Garderen; Jessica van Garderen; Ewout van Garderen; Phoebe Cross; Molly Cross; 

Paul Cross; Jane Doe; John Doe; Dr. Juanita Hodax; and Dr. Katherine Mistretta 

(together, “Plaintiffs”) in the above-captioned action move for a preliminary 

injunction to prohibit the State of Montana; its governor, Gregory Gianforte; its 

Attorney General, Austin Knudsen; the Montana Board of Medical Examiners; the 

Montana Board of Nursing; the Montana Department of Public Health and Human 

Services (DPHHS); and the Director of DPHHS, Charlie Brereton, (collectively, 

“Defendants”) from enforcing Senate Bill 99’s unconstitutional restrictions on 

transgender minor Montanans’ ability to seek medically necessary gender-affirming 

care. The undersigned counsel provided notice of this application to Defendants on 

July 17, 2023 and duly served this application. 

 

Dated: July 17, 2023   Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

By:  /s/ Akilah Deernose   
 Akilah Deernose 

 
Akilah Deernose 
Alex Rate 
ACLU of Montana 
P.O. Box 1968 
Missoula, MT 59806 | 406-203-3375 
deernosea@aclumontana.org 
ratea@aclumontana.org 
 
Malita Picasso* 
Elizabeth O. Gill*  
Arijeet Sensharma* 
ACLU Foundation 



2 
 

125 Broad Street 
New York, NY 10004 | 212-549-2561 
egill@aclunc.org 
mpicasso@aclu.org 
asensharma@aclu.org 
 
Matthew P. Gordon 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1201Third Avenue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, WA 98101 | 206-359-8000 
mgordon@perkinscoie.com 
 
Peter C. Renn** 
Kell Olson**  
Christina S. Paek**  
Lambda Legal Defense and Education 
Fund 
800 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1260 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 | 213-382-7600 
prenn@lambdalegal.org 
kolson@lambdalegal.org 
cpaek@lambdalegal.org 
 
Nora Huppert** 
65 E. Wacker Place, Suite 2000 
Chicago, IL  60601 | 312-663-4413 
nhuppert@lambdalegal.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




